## ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 311**

Introduced by Briese, 41.

WHEREAS, the American Legion Auxiliary developed Girls State in the 1930s to train young women in the positive processes of self-government and good citizenship as practiced in democratic societies; and

WHEREAS, Girls State citizens receive instruction in parliamentary procedure and participate in mock political parties and elections to fill city, county, and state positions; and

WHEREAS, as part of the mock democratic process, the Girls State citizens are involved in other activities including legislative sessions, campaigns, party rallies, mock trials, and debates; and

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2019, Alyssa Moser of Clearwater was elected Governor of the 2019 Cornhusker Girls State; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Alyssa Moser for being elected Governor of the 2019 Cornhusker Girls State.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Alyssa Moser.